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File No. CV-18-598657-00CL  

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

BETWEEN: 

DONALD DAL BIANCO 
Applicant 

 
- and - 

 
 

DEEM MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED and THE UPTOWN INC. 

Respondent 

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO THE  

FOURTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER 

NOVEMBER 12, 2021 

INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 

1. This report (the “Supplementary Report”) is filed by Crowe Soberman Inc. in its capacity 

as the Receiver of the Property of the Companies (as defined below) to supplement its 

Fourth Report dated April 9, 2021 (the “Fourth Report”). 

2. The orders and reports referred to in this report, together with related Court documents, are 

posted on the Receiver’s website, which can be found at: 

https://crowesoberman.com/insolvency/engagements/deem-management-services-

limited/ 

3. The Supplementary Report is subject to the same Terms of Reference as those described 

in the Fourth Report. 
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4. Capitalized terms have the meaning given to them in the Fourth Report unless otherwise 

indicated. 

BACKGROUND 

5. The background of this receivership to April 9, 2021 was discussed in detail in the Fourth 

Report. 

6. On April 9, 2021 the Receiver prepared its Fourth Report, which reported on various 

ongoing issues in connection with section 78 of the Construction Act relating to the priority 

of certain claims between the construction liens and a third ranking mortgage; the amended 

statement of claim Served by Maxion Management Services Inc. and others and its impact; 

a review of the subtrade lien claimants, a possible reference of construction issues to a 

master (now an associate justice) at Toronto, the interim distributions made by the 

Receiver, the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, and the 

professional fees of the Receiver and its legal counsel to that date. 

GENERAL ACTIVITIES SINCE THE FOURTH REPORT 

7. Since the date of its appointment, the Receiver has continued to work alongside all 

stakeholders as it carries out its primary mandate regarding the Real Property. In addition, 

the activities of Receiver since the date of the Fourth Report have included: 

i. monitoring the Companies’ interest-bearing bank accounts that contain the 

proceeds in connection with the disposition of the Property; 

ii. filing HST returns that were outstanding for the years 2019 to 2021; 

iii. communicating with CRA to ensure the Companies are in compliance with HST 

and arranging for the collection of HST refunds that were owing to the Companies; 

iv. responding to inquiries from stakeholders, including addressing questions or 

concerns of parties who contacted the Receiver; 

v. preparing this Supplementary Report; and 
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vi. attending to other matters pertaining to the administration of the receivership 

proceedings. 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS SINCE THE FOURTH REPORT 

Ability of Blaney McMurtry LLP to act for the Applicant 

8. As described in the Fourth Report, the discussions among the Receiver and the stakeholders 

about the procedural matters raised in the Fourth Report, including a possible construction 

reference, were halted by the service by Maxion and other companies related to it and their 

principal, Paul Michelin, of an action on February 12, 2021 (the “New Maxion Action”)..  

A copy of that action was attached as Appendix “H” to the Fourth Report. 

9. The New Maxion Action included claims against the Respondents in this proceeding, the 

Applicant in this proceeding, Rob Dal Bianco as principal of Deem Management, and also 

Blaney McMurtry LLP and several lawyers at that firm. 

10. The existence of claims against Blaney McMurtry LLP and its lawyers prevented them at 

the time of the Fourth Report (April 9, 2021) from being able to advise if they could 

continue to act as counsel for the Applicant in this proceeding. 

11. The appeal to be heard on March 5, 2021 from the March 10, 2020 decision of Gilmore J. 

on the Construction Act. s. 78 issues was adjourned for similar reasons. 

12. Subsequently, on May 17, 2021 Blaney McMurtry LLP advised that it would continue to 

act for the Applicant in this matter, including on the appeal from the March 10, 2021 

decision of Gilmore J. regarding Construction Act s. 78 priorities issues.  They also advised 

that Sean Dewart had been retained to defend them in the New Maxion Action. 

13. The appeal was rescheduled for November 17, 2021. 

Discussions and impasse regarding proposed reference of construction issues 

14. As noted in the Fourth Report, there was a case conference before Justice Gilmore on 

February 9, 2021 regarding a proposed construction reference (among other things).  A 

copy of Her Honour’s endorsement of that date is attached as Appendix “A”. 
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15. After Blaney McMurty LLP indicated that it could continue to act for Dal Bianco, 

discussions resumed regarding the proposed reference to a master (now associate justice) 

of the construction issues in this receivership. 

16. In those discussions, which became protracted over several months, it became clear that 

Dal Bianco and Deem Management object to the inclusion of any of Maxion’s lien claims 

in a reference.  This seems in part based on asserted overlap between Maxion’s lien claims 

and the claims in the New Maxion Action and a concern that the latter should not be 

determined by an associate justice.  It also seems in part based on claims in the New Maxion 

Action and in the receivership that one or more Maxion entities were beneficial owners of 

the Project and objections to an associate justice determining that issue either. 

17. Since the correspondence via email on these issues was extensive, and since the parties are 

likely to argue the points before the Court on this motion in any event, the Receiver is not 

attaching any of that correspondence. 

18. The Receiver notes that Maxion has previously asserted in affidavits that it has filed in the 

receivership that certain Maxion entities were beneficial owners of the Project, and that the 

amounts claimed in the Third Ranking Mortgage were not in fact debts but were equity 

held by Dal Bianco.  A copy of the affidavit of Paul Michelin sworn May 31, 2019 as well 

as the correcting affidavit sworn June 6, 2019, is collectively attached (without exhibits) 

as Appendix “B”. 

August 9, 2021 scheduling hearing and Maxion affidavit 

19. When the discussions among the parties and the Receiver about a reference reached an 

impasse, the Receiver took steps in July of 2021 to attempt to schedule a hearing with the 

Court to seek direction on those issues and on the other relief requested in the Fourth 

Report.   

20. To that end, a scheduling hearing was held before the Honourable Justice Pattillo on August 

9, 2021.  His Honour set a 90-minute hearing for November 18, 2021, being the day after 

the November 17, 2021 appeal in this matter. 
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21. At the August 9, 2021 hearing, counsel for Dal Bianco also raised for the first time a request 

that Maxion provide an affidavit regarding its lien claims, which Justice Pattillo ordered 

be provided by August 31, 2021.  The Receiver understood the reason for the request by 

counsel for Dal Bianco to be that Dal Bianco wanted to know the claims that Maxion was 

making in order to form a position on what should be in a reference. 

22. A copy of the August 9, 2021 endorsement is attached as Appendix “C”. 

23. Maxion did provide such an affidavit, a copy of which is attached without exhibits as 

Appendix “D”. 

RECEIVERS INTERIM STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

24. Attached to this report as Appendix “E”, is the Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts 

and Disbursements to October 31, 2021. During this period, receipts were $20,490,029.09 

while disbursements were $15,176,443.93, resulting in an excess of cash receipts over 

disbursements of $5,313,585.16. 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 

25. Pursuant to the Receivership Order, the Receiver and its counsel, were granted a Receiver’s 

Charge against the Property as security for their fees and disbursements and were directed 

to seek approval for such fees and disbursements.  The Receiver and its counsel report on 

those fees since the Fourth Report to date and seek such approval. 

Fees of the Receiver- Crowe Soberman Inc. (“CSI”) 

26. From April 1, 2021 to October 31, 2021 the total fees incurred by CSI were $14,386.75 

plus HST in the amount of $1,870.28 for a total of $16,257.03 

27. Attached as Appendix “F” is the affidavit of Hans Rizarri sworn November 11, 2021, 

which includes a detailed summary of services, time charges and applicable hourly rates 

related to CSI’s detailed statements of account for the period April 1, 2021 to October 31, 

2021.  
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Fees of Counsel to the Receiver- Goldman, Sloan, Nash & Haber LLP (“GSNH”)  

28. From April 1, 2021 to October, 2021 the total fees incurred by GSNH were $14,205.00 

plus HST in the amount of $1,846.65 for a total of $16,051.65. 

29. Attached as Appendix “G” is the affidavit of Joël Turgeon sworn November 12, 2021, 

which includes a detailed summary of services, time charges and applicable hourly rates 

related to GSNH’s detailed statement of account for the period April 1, 2021 to October 

31, 2021 

 

All of which is respectfully submitted this 12th day of November, 2021. 

Crowe Soberman Inc. 
in its capacity as Court-appointed  
Receiver of Deem Management Services Limited  
and The Uptown Inc., and not in its personal capacity p
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1

Brendan Bissell

From: Gilmore, Madam Justice Cory (SCJ) <Cory.Gilmore@scj-csj.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, February 09, 2021 2:01 PM
To: Brendan Bissell; David T. Ullmann; egionet@dllaw.ca
Cc: JUS-G-MAG-CSD-Toronto-SCJ Commercial List
Subject: Dal Bianco v. Deem Management - Court File No. CV-18-598657-00CL

Endorsement of Gilmore, J.

The Receiver requested today’s conference with respect to its upcoming report, dealing with the Maxion lien claim and
scheduling a reference with a Master to deal with the subtrade lien claims. After some discussion it was agreed that the
best course forward was to have the Receiver produce its report (estimated to be available in approximately three
weeks) and obtain a reference before a Master. If there are issues with the Receiver’s Report, those can be brought to
this court and the Reference date vacated if need be. It was agreed, however, that in order to keep matters progressing
a consent draft judgment would be provided to me for signing in relation to the Reference and counsel would advise if
further court assistance was required.

I would ask Mr. Bissell to circulate this endorsement to the balance of the service list. I look forward to receiving the
draft Order.

February 9, 2021

Madam Justice Cory A. Gilmore
Ontario Superior Court of Justice
361 University Avenue
4th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M5G 1T3

cory.gilmore@scj csj.ca
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Court #: 35-124488
Estate #: 35-124488

$ $ $ $
Sale of 229 Lexington Road  
Gross Purchase Price 19,960,039.14
Rent Collected 60,000.00
Advances from Secured Creditor 189,277.30

(Receiver Certificate) Note 1
HST Refund 118,186.18
Interest Collected from Term Deposit  162,526.47
Total Receipts 20,490,029.09 20,490,029.09

Less: 
First Mortgage (8,299,346.58)
Second Mortgage & Receiver Certificates (4,944,692.24)

(13,244,038.82) (13,244,038.82) (13,244,038.82)

Net Proceeds 7,245,990.27

Less: Professional Disbursements 
Cushman & Wakefield (293,658.75)
Blaney's (350,613.76)
GSNH (492,143.65)
Crowe Soberman Inc. (268,166.00)
HST on Crowe Soberman Fees (34,861.58)

(1,439,443.74) (1,439,443.74)

Less: Disbursements paid by the Receiver

Monthly Mortgage Payments (Dal Bianco) (248,794.80)
Monthly Mortgage Payments (IMC) 0.00
Filing Fees (140.00)
Wiring Charges (35.00)
Receiver General (180,724.31)
HST (55,703.81)
Software Charge (310.75)
Bank Charges (145.00)
Bailiff Charges (7,107.70)

(492,961.37) (492,961.37)

Total Disbursements (15,176,443.93) (15,176,443.93)

Balance in General Ledger 5,313,585.16

E&OE

Note 1 : represents two monthly payments for June and July, 2018, the third payment for August was sent directly to IMC

In the Matter of the Receiverhsip of Deem Management Services Limited
Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

to October 31, 2021
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INVOICE

Deem Management Services Inc. Invoice Number: Pro Forma
229 Lexington Road, Date: 11/11/2021
Unit nF2 Invoice Account: 1020677
Waterloo, ON, N2K 2E1 HST Number: R104902077

Re: In the matter of Receivership of Deem Management Services Inc..
For professional services rendered by the Receiver
from April 1, 2021 to October 31, 2021, as per attached time sheets

Professional Fee: 14,386.75

GST/HST: 1,870.28

Balance Due: 16,257.03
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Suite 1600 
480 University Avenue 

Toronto, Ontario 
M5G1V2 

 
Telephone: (416) 597-9922 
Facsimile: (416) 597-3370 

 
 

 
Crowe Soberman Inc.   
2 St. Clair Ave East 
Toronto, ON  M4T 2T5 
Canada 
 
Attention: Mr. Hans Rizarri 

Billing Lawyer 
Invoice No. 

HST # 
Invoice Date 

Brendan Bissell 
187784 
12233 6290 RT0001 
November 11, 2021 

   
Client ID: 100597  Matter ID: 0001   
    
RE: Deem Management Services Limited, Maxion Construction 
Management - The Uptown Inc., Maxion Construction 
Management Inc., 2453678 Ontario Inc., Donald Dal Bianco, 
Eugene Simnos and Institutional Mortgage Capital Canada Inc.   

 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED through October 22, 2021  

   
Date Professional Hours Narrative Amount 
      
04/02/21 BB 2.10 Revisions to the draft Fourth Report regarding 

review of the subtrade lien claims and the claims 
by Maxion and issues with same.; 

1,155.00 

      
04/03/21 BB 1.70 Completed revisions to the draft Fourth Report, 

including portion on further steps and directions to 
the Receiver on involvement in same.  Email to H. 
Rizarri re: revised draft and subtrade lien claim 
review.; 

935.00 

      
04/06/21 BB 0.50 Emails with H. Rizarri re: finalizing the Fourth 

Report.  Emails and telephone call with H. 
Rosenberg re: Fourth Report and possible hearing 
to deal with outstanding reference issues.; 

275.00 

      
04/08/21 BB 1.80 Preparation of fee affidavit.  Assembled 

appendices for the Fourth Report.  Finalized the 
Fourth Report and email to H. Rizarri re: same.; 

990.00 

      
04/09/21 JT 0.40 Study latest receiver's report; 130.00 
      
04/12/21 BB 0.10 Emails with H. Rosenberg re: timing of a motion to 55.00 
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Date Professional Hours Narrative Amount 
deal with the Fourth Report.; 

      
04/20/21 BB 1.80 Telephone call with D. Ullmann re: status of 

attempts to find cousnel to act for Blaneys in the 
new Maxion lawsuit, and issues re: the proposed 
lien reference and possible interplay with that 
lawsuit.  Email to the Court re: available time for a 
motion.  Email to the Service List re: proposed 
hearing date.  Email from B. Phillips re: possible 
objection to a lien reference for the issues raised in 
the new Maxion lawsuit.  Review of issues and 
email to B. Phillips re: concerns about same.; 

990.00 

      
04/21/21 JT 1.50 Emails among counsel re: upcoming hearing; draft 

notice of motion and draft order re: same; 
487.50 

      
04/21/21 BB 0.30 Several emails with H. Rizarri, and E. Gionet re: 

possible case conference on May 3.  Emails to D. 
Ullmann re: same.; 

165.00 

      
04/22/21 BB 0.40 Email to the parties re: ongoing impasse over 

Blaneys' representation of Dal Bianco.; 
220.00 

      
04/23/21 JT 0.20 Emails among counsel re: status of file and 

upcoming hearing; 
65.00 

      
04/26/21 BB 0.40 Email from and to E. Gionet re: lack of booking for 

the May 3 date and related issues.  Further emails 
with H. Rosenberg and J. Armel re: same.; 

220.00 

      
04/27/21 BB 0.40 Emails with E. Gionet re: redacted invoices 

requested and timing of a possible case 
conference.; 

220.00 

      
04/28/21 JT 0.20 Correspondence among counsel re: reference to 

construction master, cotinuance of representation 
for D. Dal Bianco, and attendant matters; 

65.00 

      
05/04/21 BB 0.60 Emails with the Court re: time for a case 

conference. Several emails with the service list re: 
same.; 

330.00 

      
05/06/21 BB 0.20 Emails with E. Gionet re: timing of a case 

conference or 9:30 appointment.; 
110.00 

      
05/18/21 JT 0.20 Emails re: Dal Bianco's counsel being able to 

continue to act, and attendant procedural matters; 
65.00 

      
05/18/21 BB 0.80 Emails from D. Ullmann and H. Rosenberg re: next 

steps.  Reply email re: same and re: substantive 
issues to review.  Emails with J. Wolf re: requested 
affidavit materials.; 

440.00 

      
05/21/21 BB 0.20 Emails with opposing counsel re: possible dates for 

the appeal hearing.; 
110.00 

      
06/14/21 BB 0.30 Emails with E. Gionet re: status of the appeal 

hearing date and the Receiver's motion.  Email to 
the Commercial List office re: hearing date for the 

172.50 
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Date Professional Hours Narrative Amount 
Receiver's motion.; 

      
07/08/21 BB 0.20 Email to the Court re; availability of a hearing date.  

Emails with J. Armel re: same.; 
115.00 

      
07/12/21 BB 0.30 Emails with the Court re: time available for hearing 

and required 9:30 appointment for a longer 
hearing.  Emails with counsel for the parties re: 
same.; 

172.50 

      
07/13/21 BB 0.30 Emails with D. Ullmann re: lack of availability for 

hearing.; 
172.50 

      
07/15/21 JT 0.20 Multiple emails among counsel re: upcoming 

hearing and attendant matters; 
65.00 

      
07/15/21 BB 0.60 Review of lengthy emails from D. Ullmann and E. 

Gionet re: timing issues and opposition to lien 
reference for Maxion claims.  Reply email re: 
position of the Receiver on same.; 

345.00 

      
07/29/21 BB 0.20 Email to the Court re: request for a 90 minute 

hearing date.; 
115.00 

      
08/04/21 BB 0.40 Emails with the Court and with counsel re: 

scheduling hearing on August 9.; 
230.00 

      
08/07/21 BB 1.40 Review of correspondence among the parties.  

Preparation of briefing note for the scheduling 
hearing on Aug. 9.; 

805.00 

      
08/09/21 BB 2.10 Several emails and calls with H. Rizarri, D. 

Ullmann, and H. Rosenberg re: issues and 
materials before the Court for the hearing.  
Preparation for and attendance at hearing.; 

1,207.50 

      
08/10/21 BB 0.40 Emails with H. Rosenberg and the Service List re: 

endorsement of Justice Pattillo.  Telephone call 
with D. Ullmann re: issues with the proposed 
reference and Maxion's claims.; 

230.00 

      
08/18/21 BB 2.30 Review of second mortgage payout documentation 

and of invoices provided by Blaneys to be paid 
under same.  Preparation of redacted invoices and 
email to E. Gionet re: same.  Emails with E. Gionet 
re: position of the Reciever on review of Maxion's 
lien claim and content of the affidavit to be 
delivered.; 

1,322.50 

      
09/07/21 JT 0.30 Peruse Michelin affidavit served; 97.50 
      
10/15/21 BB 2.10 Review of emails from D. Ullmann and E. Gionet 

re: proposed cross-examinations.  Telephone call 
with D. Ullmann re: same and re: proposed 
reference.  Review of affidavit of P. Michelin sworn 
Sept. 1, 2021 and analysis of same.  Email to the 
parties re: proposed cross-examination and 
proposed reference.; 

1,207.50 
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Date Professional Hours Narrative Amount 
10/20/21 BB 0.60 Telephone call with E. Gionet re: appeal on Nov. 

17, motion on Nov. 18, issues on the reference and 
requested cross-examination of P. Michelin and 
issues with same.  Review of the Fourth Report re: 
provision of documents by Maxion.; 

345.00 

      
10/21/21 BB 0.20 Telephone call with H. Rizarri and D. Posner re: 

preparation of a supplementary report.; 
115.00 

      
10/22/21 BB 0.80 Review of emails from B. Philips, E. Gionet and D. 

Ullmann re: cross-examination issues.  Telephone 
call with D. Ullmann re: position of the Receiver on 
same.  Email to B. Salsberg re: issues with the new 
Maxion claim. 

460.00 

      
 

   Sub-Total Fees: 14,205.00 
 

 HST on Fees: 1,846.65 
  
 

TOTAL LEGAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS (includes $1,846.65 HST):  $ 16,051.65 
  
 
THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT HEREIN 
 
GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP  
  
 
 
Per: Brendan Bissell 
 
E. & O. E. 
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Suite 1600 
480 University Avenue 

Toronto, Ontario 
M5G1V2 

 
Telephone: (416) 597-9922 
Facsimile: (416) 597-3370 

 
 

 
Remittance Advice  
  
Crowe Soberman Inc.  
2 St. Clair Ave East 
Toronto, ON  M4T 2T5 
Canada  
 
Attention: Mr. Hans Rizarri 

Invoice No. 187784 
Invoice Date: November 11, 2021 

Client ID: 100597 
 Matter ID: 0001 
 Billing Attorney: BB 

 
 

16,051.65 
   
 Previous Balance: 32,004.43 
  
 Total Amount: 48,056.08 
   
 Amount Remitted: $  
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